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From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Andrea Cimino
Joy Levy
3/19/2008 10:08 AM
Re: Asbury amended DOE

OK. I'll let you know when it leaves our office.

»> Joy Levy 3/19/200810:07 AM »>
Thanks, Andrea - it is totally NOT a rush. I just wanted to track it down.

»> Andrea Cimino 3/19/2008 9:06 AM »>
Good morning, Joy-

I'm good, thanks. How are you?

It came up here for. signature on 3/13 and is in Margaret Ann's signing box- she came back from vacation
on Monday and is playing catCh-up; I'm hoping she'll work through the pile today.

Is it a rush? If so, I'll try to get it to her quiCkly, but I like to save that for when we really need it! Let me
know.

Andrea

»> Joy Levy 3/19/2008 8:56 AM >>>
Hi Andrea - how are you? .

Have you seen this amended deed? I sent it over to Marsha for signature on 3/11 - not sure what day it
came up to Law, but hoping that it made it and is being circulated?

thanks, Joy



William E. Erskine, Esquire

Reese & Carney LLP

10715 Charter Drive, SUite 200

Columbia, Maryland 21044

(Office) 410-740-4600

(Fax) 410-730-7729

(Cell) 443-864-8844

Email: WEE@reese-carney.com

.Pag~2i
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From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
Attachments:

Joy Levy
Skinner, Tracey
1/25/20083:18 PM
Asbury amended DOE
Bell Amended DOEdoc; Amended DOE Child.doc

Hi Tracey - you will be getting a request in a few days for an amended DOE for this property, in which I reference two
recent releases that you can use as a model for language. The Bell easement that you did, which was for an unrestricted lot
will have most of what YOU'll need, I think. But in case you want to see child lot language, I've attached Hobbs.

Let me know if you have any questions once you get the request.

Thanks, Joy
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Department of Planning and Zoning-DLD
August 22, 2006

RE: F-06-103
Asbury Property Lots 1,2 and 3 (AG Preservation Subdivision Plat)

Planner: TKM

The waiver to Section 2.6.2 ofthe Design Manual-Volume III to allow more than 6
users on aprivate driveway hflS been deferred. As such, no approval can. be grantedfor
F-06-103 until a.futal dl!cision on the waiver has been made. Therefore, the fallowing
comments are provided for guidrznae purposes ONLY and do 1I0t constitute a complete or
binding review ofproposal F-O(j..]03.

Final PlanJPlat

1. Staff understands from your response letter dated 8/3/06 that Mr. Mark Robel has
been in contact with Mr. Savage regarding boundary line issues. Pleasc
understand that the County stUI expects some fonn of written communication
between Mr. Savage and Fisher, Collins and Carter regarding Mr. Savage's letter
dated January 19, 2006 regarding property line concerns. Please carbon copy the
Department ofPlanning and Zoning on this letter once it has been written and
transmitted. /

2. For clarification purposes, cross-reference parcelllot numbers with the owners
affected by the 24' right-of-way as mentioned/listed in LIBER l088IFOLIO 360.

3. Address any and all requirements ofthe waiver to Section 2.6.2 ofthe Design
Manual-Volume ill as necessa,'Y on thep/at and supplemental sheet(s).

Location Plan

4. As previ.ously requested, dimension the existing structures on "Lot 3" to proposed
Lots 1 and 2. DLD Staff did not receive a revised Location Plan with the 8/4/06
submittal.

5. Sign, seal and date the location plan. DLD Staffdid not receive a revised Location
Plan with the 8/4/06 submittal.

Th:lnenbardtiAsbury Property F-06- \03 8·22-06
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MEMORANDUM

4103133457

e
DPZ PAGE 05

Subject:

To:

Through:

From:

Date:

Asbury Property, F-06-10;1

Cynthia S. Hamilton, Chief, Division of Land Development

Elmina ,T, Hilsenrath,~CP

Joy Levy, Administra;;;L~ ........

August 21, 2006

The referenced plan has bcen reviewed fot compliance with the requirements of the Howard County Agricultural
Land Preservation Program (ALPP). The following comments arc forwarded for your review;

1. Although the owner of tho subject property was granted approval by the Agricultural Land Preservation
Board to release two (2) one-acre I;hild Jots in the location shown 011 the plat, the approval is conditioned
on the lots meeting all subdivision regulations. The Depanment ofPJanning and Zoning has denied a
waiver request to allow access of more than 6 lots from a private road.

2. The ALPP may have further comments ifalld when the access issues are resolved.
3. Please remove the sccond sentence in Note 25.
4. Ihave forwarded severaf copies of the Letter of Understanding fonn that Mrs. Asbury must complete and

sign fOT the release ofeach ofthe (;hild lots. This is a reminder that the amended Deed of Easemell1: cannot
be drafted until the completed (onns are signed and returned.

Please call Joy Levy at 410-313-4382 ifyc>u need additional information.

Enclosure

Ag Read File
Asbury file HO-90-12-E
SRC Read File
Land Development (2)

T:ISharedlAg Pres\SRC COillmelllsl2006 Comments\FIF-06-1 03 AshulJ' Lots I and 2 rev 4.do(;
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Howard County
. Health Department

7178 Columbja Gateway Drive, Columbia MD 21046
(410) 313-2640 Fax (4<lO) 313-2648

TOD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
. website; www.hchealth.org

Penny 'E. Bor€nstein, M.D., M.P.H" Health Officer

MEMORA\.NDUM

TO:

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

Cindy Hamilton, Chief
Division of Land Development

Sara Fegel cf7C-
Well and Septic Program
Development Coordination Section

File Number: F-015-103
Title: Asbury Property
Jennings Chapel R.d

August 22,2006

The following comments apply to the plan prepared by Fisher, Collins, and Carter
Inc. The revisionsl corrections mentioned below must be corrected prior to plan approval
or signature.

• A percolation recertification plan is required showing the modification to the
SDA Oll Lot 3

• Once the recertification cfthe SDA is approved for Lot 3, the final needs to
reflect the modified SDA

• Level spreaders need to be 25' from septic areas. Possibly modify SDA (include a
recertification plan if modified). Final needs to reflect any changes

• Well completion reports heed to be on file with the Health Department before
final approval

• Indicate on the plan where the downspouts stop on Lots 1 and 2



• •
Please contact Ms. Carol Stirn ofthe Department of Planning and Zoning at (410) 313-2350 to

schedule an appointment to submit the revised plans. Please bring a copy of this letter with you to
the appointment.

If you have any questions, please contact Tanya Krista-Maenhardt at (410) 313-2350.

Sincerely,

~4Ut:~
Cindy Hamilton, Chief
Division of Land Development

CH/tmaenhardtlFinals 2006/Asbury Property F-06-103 9-12-06

Enclosures: OLD, AG PRES, OED, HEALTH

cc: Research
AG PRES (Joy Levy)
OED
HEALTH
Fisher, Collins & Carter, Inc.
A. P. Savage
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MEMORANDUM

Subject: Asbury Property. F-06-IC'3

To:

Through:

From:

Cynthia S. Hamilton. Chief, Div.ision of Land Development

E1mina J. Hilsenratll, Chief, DECP W
Joy Levy. Administratg;'~

Date: June 5, 2006

The referenced plan ha.~ been reviewed for compliance with tbe requirements ofthe Howard County Agricultural
L.and Pre~ervatiol1 Program (ALPP). Tbe following eommet1ts are forwarded for your review:

1: Although the owner of the subjee': property was granted approval by the Agricultural Land Preservation ..
Board to release two (2) one-acre child lots in the location shown Oll the plat, the approval is conditioned
on the lots meeting all subdivision regulations. TIle Department of Planning and Zoning has denied a
waiver request to allow' access of morc than 6. lots from a privarc road.

2. The ALPP may have further comments if.and when the access issues are resolved.
3. Please revise Note 16 to say, ..."SeetioLlI5.509(e)(l) of the pre-1993 Agricultural Land Prescrvation Act

of Howard County."
4.. Most oftbe inform.ation relayed in Note 25 is already stated in Note 16. ['lease remove the language in

Note 25 that pertains to tl1e agricultural preservation easement. The reference to the Zoning Regulations
can remain.

5. TIle ALPB approval was conditi01ed on Mrs. Asbury oompleting amI signing a Lettcr ofUnderstanding for
the release of each ofthe child lots. I am forwarding agail1 two copies of this form to Ms. Asbtlry. Th,is is a
reminder that the amended Deed ofEasement cannot be drafted until the completed form is signed and
rettlrned.

Please call Joy Levy at 410-313-4382 if Y')U need additional information.

Enclosure

cc: Ag Read File
Asbury file HO-90-12-E
SRC Read File
Land Development (2) .

. T;LSharedlAg PreslSRC C017lmenl.<12006 Com'l1(!nl.lIFIF-06-I03 .4J"UI~lI Lnl,\' I and 2 rev J.doc
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HOWARD COUNTY
AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM

Letter Of Understanding
Release of Child's Lot

To the Howard County Agricultural Land Preservation Board:

With receipt of this letter of understa"ding. r request that a one-acre lot be released from the acre
farm, under the terms and conditions outlined in the Deed of Agrioultural Preservation Eascmcnt and
Section 15.509 of the pre-l 993 Code.

The approved lot, Ollce recorded, wi!". have a home built upon it within one year from the date of
recordation. The dwelling intended for this lot is being erected for, and will be occupied by my child
---:-:- ~---. I underst1nd that If the intended use of tilis dwelling is violated that I may be
subject to penalties as contained in my deed of agricultural preservation easement.

r understand that the release from the Deed of Agricultural Preservation Easement, as well as the
proposed lot and dwelling must be aFproved by all appropriate County agencies. Further, I understand
that prior to recordation ofthe lot, repayment in the amount of is reqtdred.

Landowner(s) Signature(s)

Date

Date

Witness;

Date

Date

Pleaee att.'1ch birth certificate for ChHd
This form must be submitted to the Agricultural Land Preservation Program when beginn ing the
subdivision proccss for an owner's lot as allowed tl1 Section 15.509 of the prc-1993 Code.

Agricultural Administrator
Agricultural Land Preservation Program
Howard County Department of Planning and Zoning
3430 Court House Drive
Ellicott City, MD 21043

For Staff Use Only ~
ALPP Easement File # _
DPZ Final Plan # _

T: IShared1Ag PreslALPP Adl1linlProcedllf'esIUndersrol1ding-Chlidr LOI. doc Revi.~ed I 1/18/())



Howard County
Health Department
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7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia MD 21046
(410) 313-2640 Fa" (410) 313-2648

TOD (410) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
website: www.hcheal.th.org
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Penny E. Borenstein, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

Cindy Hamilton, Chief
Division of Land Development

Sara Fegel#~
Well and SeptIc Pro'Pam ­
Development G)ordination Section

File Number: F-06-103
Title: Asbury PrC?perty
Jennings Chapel Rd

May 18,2006

The following comments apply to the plan prepared by Fisher, Collins, and Caner
Inc. The revisions! corrections mentioned below must be corrected prior to plan approval
or signature:

• Include the statement "All wells aI:lc! septic within 100' of the property boundary
have been shovni." . .

• Adjust roof-top runoffpiping on both lots to minimize exposure to septic areas.
There is a 10' separation required for solid pipes to septic areas.

• Level spreaders need to be 25' from septic areas.

• Garage on Lot 3 needs to be 20' from septic areas, otherwise a variance Jetter is
needed.
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MEMORANDUM

~~rdCounty
Agricultural Land Preservation Program

Subject:

To:

Through:

From:

Date:

Asbury Property, F-06-1 03

Cynthia S. Hamilton, Chief, Division of Land Development

Elmina J. Hilsenrath, Chief, DECP W
c/C:::· .

Joy Levy, Administrator~

June 5, 2006

The referenced plan has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the Howard County Agricultural
Land Preservation Program (ALPP). The following comments are forwarded for your review:

1. Although the owner of the subject property was granted approval by the Agricultural Land Preservation
Board to release two (2) one-acre child lots in the location shown on the plat; the approval is conditioned
on the lots meeting all subdivision regulations. The Department of Planning and Zoning has denied a
waiver request to allow access of more than 6 lots from a private road.

2. The ALPP may have fuither comments if and when the access issues arexesolved.
3. Please revise Note 16 to say, .,. "Section l5.509(eXl) of the pre-1993 Agricultural Land Preservation Act

of Howard County."
4. Most of the information relayed in Note 25 is already stated in Note 16. Please remove the language in

Note 25 that pertains to the agricultural preservation easement. The reference to the Zoning Regulations
can remain.

5. The ALPB approval was conditioned on Mrs. Asbury completing and signing a Letter of Understanding for
the release of each of the child lots. I am forwarding again two copies of this form to Ms. Asbury. This is a
reminder that the amended Deed of Easement cannot be drafted until the completed form is signed and
returned.

Please call Joy Levy at 410-313-4382 if you need additional information.

Enclosure

cc: Ag Read File \
Asbury file HO-90-l2-E
SRC Read File
Land Development (2)

T: IShared\Ag Pres\SRC Commentsl2006 CommentsIFIF-06-103 Asbury Lots 1 and 2 rev 3. doc



Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this Division, 410­
313-2350, at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

~ ~.~eorge L. Beisser, Chief
Division ofPublic Service and Zoning Administration

RE: Carole S. Asbury BA 472-D

David A. Carney, Esquire
10715 Charter Drive
Columbia, MD 21044

Dear Mr. Carney:

Joseph W. Rutter, Jr., Director
May 9, 2002

Please be advised that the above-referenced case for a departmental appeal has been
scheduled for hearing before the Hearing Examiner of Howard County on June 26, 2002, at 10:00
a.m. The hearing will be held on the first floor ofthe George Howard Building in the Ellicott Room,
3430 Courthouse Drive, Ellicott City, Maryland. To ensure proper public notice, it will be necessary
to obtain from this division the legal advertisement for publication of this case in two local
newspapers of general circulation thirty (30) days prior to the scheduled hearing. The Howard
County Times, The Howard Sun and The Washington Post are considered newspapers of general
circulation in Howard County. Please submit your advertisement directly to the newspapers.
Certification ofadvertising from the newspapers must be submitted to the Department ofPlanning
and Zoning prior to the hearing. The poster(s) should be erected on the property thirty days prior to
the scheduled hearing and remain on the property fifteen days after the hearing. Please call this
Division at 41 0-313-2350 prior to picking up the legal ads and poster(s) to make sure they are ready.'

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONrNGc!_·

GLB:hg
cc: Paul Johnson, Deputy County Solicitor

3430 Courthouse Drive • Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 • (410) 313-2350 • TDD 313-2323 • FAX 313-3467
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

Joseph W. Rutter, Jr., Director

May 25, 2001

Carole S. Ashbury
Richard Scott Meiklejolm et al
2720 Jennings Chapel Road
Woodbine, MD 21797

Re: Grantor's and Children's Lots #HO-90-12E

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Meiklejolm:

When we met on April 18 to discuss your design manual waiver for access to proposed grantor's
and children's lots, Planning Director Joseph Rutter asked about the intended schedule for
construction of the two proposed children's lots. At that meeting, you were informed that the
County required home building to begin within one year of the release ofany children's lot.

Your letter of June 2000 thanks Bill Pickens, former Agricultural Preservation Program
Administrator, for sending you our procedures document explaining the process for releasing
grantor's and children's lots. That procedures document stipulates that the "property owner fills
out anq signs a Letter of Understanding and returns it..." No Letter of Understanding
accompanied your request to create the lots; however Mr. Pickens may have assumed that, given
your request and the age of your children (as indicated by the attached birth certificates), it was
your intent to subdivide the lots and build homes on them. At our April meeting, you informed us
that your children had no immediate intention of building homes on the property and it may be as
many as 15 years before your soli decides ifhe is interested in living on the property.

We sincerely regret that this issue was not raised earlier in the process. The requirement for a
Letter of Intent has been a long-standing one. This long-standing policy was developed by the
Office of Law, the Department of Planning and Zoning and the Agricultural Preservation
Program Administrator has been carried out consistently for properties in the preservation
program.

The purpose ofchildren's lots is to provide a means for the original grantor's children to remain

3430 Courthouse Drive • Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 • (410) 313-2350 • TDD 313-2323 • FAX 313-3467
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on the family farm, ensuring farm viability. The Deed of Easement makes it clear that only the
original grantor has the right to release these lots; the rights do not transfer if you sell the land.
The one-year policy was developed to ensure that lots were not created until there was a
commitment that the children would reside on the farm. The County was thereby protecting its .
investment and guarding from potential misuse of children's lot rights. The policy ensures that
the lots meet the intent of both the County Code and Deed of Easement.

Attached is a copy ofour procedures for lot creation and a copy ofour Letter of Understanding.
A letter is required for each of the three lots you wish to create. We are also including a form
entitled Letter of Intent. Typically this letter is given to a grantor entering the program for vesting
the property with children's lot rights. This letter also ensures that your children's rights are
protected in case of an estate settlement. As we have found no such Letter of Intent in your file,
we ask that you sign the form and return it to us now. We already have the needed birth
certificates.

If you decide to continue with the subdivision at this time, you may record the grantor's lot. In
situations similar to yours, we have allowed the final subdivision plat to show future lots with
dashed lines. The dashed-in lots should be labeled: "location of potential future lots for grantor's
children only, as approved by the Agricultural Land Preservation Board November 13,2000."
The dashing-in of lots only signals your intent to create these lots later. It in no way
"grandfathers" those lots to any set of regulations nor does it ensure that they can be subdivided
later if regulations change. When you are ready to build on any of the proposed lots. you will
have to re-record the subdivision to legally establish the children's lots.

If you have any further questions about the subdivision process, please contact Cindy Hamilton at
410-313-2350. If I can be ofany assistance with agricultural land preservation issues, including
the attached Letters ofIntent and Understanding, please contact me at 410-313-5407. Again, we
are sorry for the length oftime it has taken to resolve the issues surrounding your request.

Sincerely.

~~/?--~
Jeffrey C. Everett, Administrator
Agricultural Land Preservation Program

~
cc: Joseph Rutter, Director, DPZ

Lisa O'Brien, Office of Law
Cindy Hamilton, Division 'of Land Development
Ag Read File

~ Ag File #HO-90-12E

T: IAGPRESIALPP ProgramlReleases & Amendmentslashburychildren.wpd

2



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

Joseph W. Rutter, Jr., Director

March 18, 2002

Reese and Carney, LLP
Attn: David A. Carney
10715 Charter Drive
Columbia, MD 21044

Dear Mr. Carney:

Per our recent telephone conversation, I am responding in writing to the issue of creating
child's lots on property owned by Carole Asbury and Richard Scott Meiklejohn et ai, located at
2720 Jennings Chapel Road, Woodbine, on which there is an agricultural preservation easement
held by Howard County. Although Jeffrey C. Everett, Agricultural Land Preservation Program
Administrator, discussed this issue in correspondence dated May 25, 2001, and February 22,
2002 (please see attached letters) I am reaffirming the Department of Planning and Zoning's
policy in regard to the process for creating child's lots.

As you are undoubtedly aware, County agricultural preservation easements recorded prior
to 1993 contain a provision that gives grantors the right to create a one acre lot for each child at a
ratio not to exceed 1 dwelling per 20 acres or portion thereof on land subject to the easement.
This provision only allows original grantors the ability to exercise this retained right, which does
not run with the land. However, the Department of Planning and Zoning developed a policy that
would preserve child's lots in case the original grantor(s) died before exercising that right. This
policy, known as "Letter ofIntent--Children's Lots", allows the grantor(s) to specify which
children are to receive lots and requires that birth certificates be attached for each child.
However, this policy specifies that the release of lots from the easement and actual subdivision of
those lots may not occur until each child is ready to build. Supplementing that policy is another
Department of Planning and Zoning policy known as "Letter ofUnderstanding--Release of
Individual Lot" that specifically states that a principal dwelling must be built within a year after a
child's lot has been formally subdivided and recorded. The intent of this policy is to avoid
situations where the original grantor(s) ofthe easement create a child's lot and then convey the

.. property to another party before the lot is occupied by the grantor's child, thereby defeating the
purpose of permitting child's lots.

3430 Courthouse Drive • Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 • (410) 313-2350 • TDD 313-2323 • FAX 313-3467
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Since the Asburys have already received approval by the Agricultural Preservation Board,
they may proceed with formal subdivision of the owner's lot and the two child's lots, subject to
all Planning and Zoning policies and regulations; they may record the owner's lot at any time
while they own the property. However, please be aware that the "Letter ofUnderstanding-­
Release oflndividual Lot" policy remains in effect. Thus, they must wait until their children are
ready to build before recording the child's lots; a signed Letter of Understanding must precede
the recordation of each child's lot. If they wish, the Asburys may record the owner's lot plat with
the child's lots dashed-in and labeled as potential future lots. Please do not hesitate to contact
me at 410-313-2350 ifl can be of further assistance.

Sinc~rely, ~

~~tt,,{~
Director of Planning and Zoning

Attachments

,~1 Jeffrey C. Everett, Agricultural Land Preservation Program Administrator
fZJ n Cynthia S. Hamilton, Chief, Division of Land Development

T:IAGPRESICorres Misc\2002 CorreslAsbury2. wpd

2
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

Joseph W. Rutter, Jr., Director
February 22,2002

Reese and Carney, LLP
Attn: David A. Carney
10715 Charter Drive
Columbia, MD 21044

Dear Mr. Carney:

I am responding to your correspondence addressed to Joseph Rutter, Jr., Director of Planning and
Zoning dated February 6, 2002. This correspondence involves the issue ofcreating child's lots on property
owned by Carole Asbury and Richard Scott Meiklejohn et aI, located at 2720 Jennings Chapel Road,
Woodbine, identified as Howard County Agricultural Land Preservation Easement #HO-90-12E. This issue
was previously discussed in my letter dated May 25, 200 I (please refer to attached copy).

In consultation with Mr. Rutter, I have affirmed that the Department of Planning and Zoning policy
entitled "Letter of Understanding--Release of Individual Lot" applies to all agricultural preservation
easements dated prior to 1993 where child's lots are specifically set forth as one ofthe reserved rights. This
policy requires that a dwelling be built within a year after a child's lot has been formally subdivided. The
intent of this policy is to avoid situations where the original grantor(s) of the easement create a child's lot
and then convey the property to another party before the lot is occupied by the grantor's child, thereby
defeating the purpose of child's lots.

Since the Asburys have already received approval by the Agricultural Preservation Board, they may
proceed with formal subdivision of the owner's lot and the two child's lots, subject to all Planning and
Zoning policies and regulations; they may record the owner's lot at any time while they own the property.
However, please be aware that the "Letter ofUnderstanding--Release ofIndividual Lot" policy remains in
effect. Thus, they must wait until their children are ready to build before recording the child's lots. A
signed Letter of Understanding must precede the recordation of the child's lots. As stated in my letter of
May 25,2001, the Asburys may record the owner's lot plat with the child's lots dashed-in and labeled as
potential future lots. Please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-313-5407 if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

~?~~~.
Jeffrey C. Everett, Administrator
Agricultural Land Preservation Program

cc: Ag Read File, #HO-90-12E File .
,-A'A L.... Carole Asbury
~11 Joseph Rutter, Jr., Dept. of Planning and Zoning; Lisa O'Brien, Office of Law

T:\AGPRES\Corres lvlisc\2002 CorreslAsbury. wpd
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